foreign exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency risk on any cash balances and
investment assets not denominated in UK sterling.  For a sterling-based investor, when sterling
weakens, the sterling value of foreign currency denominated investments rises. As sterling
strengthens, the sterling value of foreign currency denominated investment falls.

The following table summarises the fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2024, and as at the
previous period end:

value as at
31 March

2024

value as at
31 March

2023
£000 £000

Private Debt 25,842 26,111
Infrastructure 25,363 14,277
Investment Income 6,472 3,994

57,677 44,382

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data, the fund considers the likely volatility associated with foreign
exchange movements to not exceed be 3.73% (2022-23: 6.62%). This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 3.73% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the fund
holds investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as follows:

Isle of Wight Council Statement of Accounts – 2023/24
Page 133 of 149

FOR PUBLICATION – FINANCIAL REPORT

Value as at 31
March

2024

Value on
increase

+3.73%

Value on
decrease

-3.73%
£000 £000 £000

Private Debt 25,842 26,997 24,687

Infrastructure 25,363 26,309 24,417
Investment income due 6,472 6,713 6,231

57,677 60,019 55,335

Value as at 31
March

2023

Value on
increase

+6.62%

Value on
decrease

-6.62%
£000 £000 £000

Private Debt 26,111 27,840 24,382

Infrastructure 14,277 15,222 13,332
Investment income due 3,994 4,258 3,730

44,382 47,320 41,444

d) Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a financial transaction will fail to discharge
an obligation and cause the fund to incur a financial loss. Assets potentially affected by this risk
are investment assets, cash deposits and third-party loans. The selection of high-quality
counterparties, brokers, custodian and investment managers minimises credit risk and the
market values of investments generally reflect an assessment of credit risk.

The fund does not hold any fixed interest securities directly, hence has limited credit risk through
its underlying investments in bonds.